

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KAREN THOMPSON,

Petitioner,

v.

KELLY SOO PARK,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, LEAGUE
OF CALIFORNIA CITIES, AND CALIFORNIA
STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
TIMOTHY T. COATES
Counsel of Record
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261
E-mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae International Municipal
Lawyers Association, League of California Cities,
and California State Association of Counties*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
WHY CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED.....	6
THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IM- PROPERLY EXPANDS POTENTIAL LIABIL- ITY AND WILL ENTANGLE POLICE OFFICERS AND OTHER MEMBERS OF THE PROSECUTION TEAM IN LENGTHY, COM- PLEX LITIGATION WITHOUT ADVANCING ANY INTEREST SERVED BY THE UNDER- LYING CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	6
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Allows Ac- quitted Defendants To Bring Claims Premised On Virtually Every Unfavorable Ruling At Trial – Including Denial Of The Standard <i>Brady</i> Motion.....	6
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Incon- sistent With This Court’s Recognition That <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> Applies To Claims By Convicted Prisoners Premised On Al- leged Constitutional Violations Concern- ing The Fairness Of A Criminal Trial	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Litigation Spawned By The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Will Be Lengthy, Complex And Uncertain, Without Meaningfully Advancing Any Of The Interests Served By The Constitutional Provisions At Issue.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bravo v. City of Santa Maria</i> , 810 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	14
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	8
<i>Cooper v. Dupnick</i> , 963 F.2d 1220 (9th Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	15
<i>Haupt v. Dillard</i> , 17 F.3d 285 (9th Cir. 1994)	7, 8, 9
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	13
<i>Kjellsen v. Mills</i> , 517 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	15
<i>Park v. Thompson</i> , 851 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2017)	4, 8, 9, 10
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	4, 11, 16
<i>Smith v. Almada</i> , 640 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTE

United States Constitution, Amendment VI	3, 4, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4, 8, 10, 11, 14
